
August 30, 1999

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

CECIL IA  ESPINOLA,  ADMINISTRATOR
1000 EMELINE  ST., SANTA CRUZ,  CA 95060

(408) 454-4130 OR 454-4045 FAX: (408) 454-4642

AGENDA: September 2 1,1999

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz,  California 95060

AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT WITH COMMUNITY ACTION BOARD

Dear Members of the Board:

As you are aware, the CareerWorks  Division of the Human Resources Agency is subcontracting
with the Community Action Board (CAB) to provide a work-related emergency payment fund for
CalWORKs participants who become employed. The project, funded through the Governor’s
Discretionary 15% Welfare-to-Work Grant, has been successful in removing barriers to work
which could not be handled in any other way. Given the success of this component of the
Welfare-to-Work job retention services program, an increase in the CAB contract is required to
ensure services beyond August 1999.

Due to unexpected savings within the Welfare-to-Work retention services grant, an additional
$90,604 is available to support the CAB program. The Human Resources Agency is
recommending an immediate augmentation to CAB contract #3 1776, retroactive to September 1,
1999, to continue services through June 2000. A contract amendment has been developed and
approved by County Counsel and Risk Management, and signed by the contractor. It is attached
for your information. An AUD 74 is attached to accomplish the necessary fund transfer and
augmentation for CAB. In addition, the AUD 74 transfers funds from under-expended program
components to the 3 110 regular pay sub-object, to fund retention services staff work. There is no
County cost associated with these transfers.

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board approve the contract amendment
augmenting the Community Action Board contract (#3 1776) by $90,604, retroactive to
September 1, 1999, approve the necessary transfer of funds, and authorize the Human Resources
Agency Administrator to sign the contract amendment on behalf of the County.

CECILIA ESPIN-OLA
Administrator
CE/GG:pb/cabamend.con



+ t34pj

County of Santa Cruz
HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

CECIL IA  ESPINOLA,  ADMINISTRATOR
1000 EMELINE  ST., SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

(408) 454-4130 OR 454-4045 FAX: (408) 4544642

August 30,1999 AGENDA: September 2 1,1999

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cmz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz,  California 95060

AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT WITH COMMUNITY ACTION BOARD

Dear Members of the Board:

As you are aware, the CareerWorks  Division of the Human Resources Agency is subcontracting
with the Community Action Board (CAB) to provide a work-related emergency payment fund for
CalWORKs participants who become employed. The project, fimded through the Governor’s
Discretionary 15% Welfare-to-Work Grant, has been successful in removing barriers to work
which could not be handled in any other way. Given the success of this component of the
Welfare-to-Work job retention services program, an increase in the CAB contract is required to
ensure services beyond August 1999.

Due to unexpected savings within the Welfare-to-Work retention services grant, an additional
$90,604 is available to support the CAB program. The Human Resources Agency is
recommending an immediate augmentation to CAB contract #3 1776, retroactive to September 1,
1999, to continue services through June 2000. A contract amendment has been developed and
approved by County Counsel and Risk Management, and signed by the contractor. It is attached
for your information. An AUD 74 is attached to accomplish the necessary fund transfer and
augmentation for CAB. In addition, the AUD 74 transfers funds from under-expended program
components to the 3 110 regular pay sub-object, to fund retention services staff work. There is no
County cost associated with these transfers.

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board approve the contract amendment
augmenting the Community Action Board contract (#3 1776) by $90,604, retroactive to
September 1, 1999, approve the necessary transfer of funds, and authorize the Human Resources
Agency Administrator to sign the contract amendment on behalf of the County.

Very truly yours,
~&&L-A  c2+&f&.C&)

CECILIA ESPINOLA
Administrator
CE/GG:pb/cabamend.con



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
p’ ( 349

REQUEST FORAPPROVALOFAGREEMENT

TO: Board of Supervisors FROM:

County Administrative Officer %mzc:. Resources Agsgz.cy2
County Counsel

Auditor-Controller
- - ..“----

The Board of Supervisors  is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same.

(Dept.)

4.

5.

6 .

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74_ _ _ _ _ _  -.-.-.  --._--I .- ..--

Contract NoC3Q .~,.Y~&.YY!?LDote

to execute the same on behalf of the

Remarks:

__ (Agency) . County Administrative Officer

.@. _ (Analyst)
By -!$$‘&,-k D a t e  $!L-

Agreement approved as to form. Date

D i s t r i b u t i o n :

B d .  o f  Supv. - W h i t e
Auditor-Controller - Blue
County  Counsel - Green  l

C o .  A d m i n .  O f f i c e r  - Canary

Auditor-Conrrollsr  - Pink
Originating  D e p t .  - G o l d e n r o d

*To O r i g .  D e p t .  i f  reiected.

ADM - 29 (6/95)

State of Ca!ifornla )
ss

County of Santa Cruz )

I ex-officio  Clerk of the Board of SupervIsors  of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of Supervlsors  as recommended by the County AdmInIstratIve  Officer  by an order duly entered

tn the minutes  of said  Board on County Admlnlstrat

19 -_ BY De



- .-_ - -

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OR REVISION

OF BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS AND/OR FUNDS

Department:  HLIIXK: Rescurc~:  Agercy - JTPA DivLsfon

T O : B o a r d  o f  S u p e r v i s o r s  / C o u n t y  Admin i s t ra t i ve  O f f i ce r  ! D i s t r i c t  Boa rd

I hereby request your approval of the following transfer of budget appropriations and/or  funds in the fiscal year ending June 30, 19 99

3

I , , , , 1 I 11 ,3 ,O ]6,0,4:0 ,O 1 ***See Atteched*g<* I

Explanation: To redistribute WeLLaL7= re to work  15% Retr:~tFc,s SirvicEs p~cg~zx!  "U?c?.~.

Auditor-Controller’s Action: I hereby certify that unencumbered balance(s) isfare available in the appropriations/funds and in the amounts indicated abc

Auditor-Controller, by , Deputy Date

County Administrarive Officer

State of California )
ss.

As the Clerk of the Board of SuPervisors  of the Countv  of Santa OUZ,  I do hereby certify that the foregoing  reques

County of Santa Crux}
transfer was approved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by Bn (
duly entered in the minutes of said Board on

( A - C ) *  Desc:
# - B u d g e t  T r a n s f e r

Distribution: BRD.NAME AGENDA DATE ITEM NO.
Groan-Couoty  Administrative Officer
Pink-Originating Dspartment

Galdmod-D.psrtm.ntsl Control Copy 1
.



Attachment to AUD74: August 25,1999 Human Resources Agency

CareerWorks

Job Training Partnership Act

TRANSFER FUNDS TO:

TIC # Index # Sub-Object Account Name Amount

021 396000

021 396000

3110 Regular Pay - Extra Help $ 40,000

5250 Community Action Board $ 90,604

Total Transfer to: $ 130,6(J4

TRANSFER FUNDS FROM:

TIC # Index # Sub-Object Account Name Amount

022 396000
022 396000

022 396000

3611 Health Services Agency $ (56,180)
5374 Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center $ (34,215) y

5425“HRA: Individual Referral $ (40,209)

Total Transfer from: $ (130,604)

File: bcb:o:\Finance\BrdAttach.w2w


